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Shower bench 302050  Duschhocker 302050

Description & intended use
The shower bench (img. A) is used for seating
aid in the shower. The bench has an aluminium
frame with  height-adjustable  legs  and  a  seat
made of white plastic.

Important safety information
Only use the device for the intended purpose.
Do not climb on the device. Make sure that all
legs have the same height.  Use only in good
technical  condition and on a fat  and smooth
surface.  Always  check  the  stability  of  the
device before use.

Assembly and usage description
The  device  must  be  assembled  by  mounting
the two crossing legs to the downside of  the
bench. Mount the leg frst that has a fat side
on  the  middle  on  the  downside.  Then  make
sure the last cross-leg fts on the fat side (img.
B) and fasten all screws. Adjust the height to ft
the user by pulling on the legs and pressing the
pin-buttons on each leg to the desired height.
Make sure the pins click in place on each leg to
lock the position and that all legs are adjusted
to the same height (img. C).

Cleaning & maintenance
Normal dirt on metal and plastic parts can be
removed  with  standard  cleaning  agents  and
soft cloth. Do not use solvents or abrasives.

Technical data

Dimension (W x D) 50 x 30 cm 

Seat height adjustable 38 - 50 cm

Max. user weight 115 kg

Product weight 1,79 kg

Zweckbestimmung
Der Duschhocker (Bild A) dient dem Benutzer
als Sitzhilfe während des Duschen. Der Hocker
hat einen Alu Rahmen und eine Sitzfäche aus
weißem Plastik.

Sicherheitshinweise
Nutzen  Sie  den  Duschhocker  nur  für  den
vorgesehenen  Einsatzbereich.  Stellen  Sie  sich
nicht  auf  den  Duschhocker.  Er  ist  nur  zum
Sitzen  gedacht.  Achten  Sie  dass  alle  Hocker-
Füße auf die gleiche Höhe eingestellt sind.

Montage und Bedienung
Die  2  Füsse  sind  im  Lieferzustand  separat
verpackt  und  müssen  erst  an  die  Sitzfäche
montiert  werden.  Die  beiden  Hockerfuß-
Halterungen müssen über Kreuz (Bild B) an der
Unterseite des Hockers festgeschraubt werden.
Dazu nehmen sie zuerst den Fußhalter, der in
der Mitte abgefacht ist und befestigen Sie ihn
quer  an  der  Unterseite  des Hockers  mit  zwei
der 5 Schrauben. Dann legen Sie den zweiten
Fußhalter quer über den ersten und befestigen
ihn  mit  den  restlichen  drei  Schrauben.
Kontrollieren  Sie  ob  beide  Halterungen  fest
sitzen  und  passen  dann  die  Sitzhöhe  an  den
Benutzer  an  indem  Sie  die  Knöpfe  an  den
Hockerbeinen drücken und auf die gewünschte
Höhe  einstellen.  Achten  Sie  darauf  dass  alle
vier  Beine  auf  dieselbe  Höhe  eingestellt  und
dass  alle  vier  Knöpfe  (Bild  C)  an  derselben
Position eingerastet sind.

Reinigung und Pfege
Verwenden Sie nur handelsübliche Reinigungs-
mittel.  Keine  Lösungs-  oder  Scheuermittel
verwenden.

Technische Daten

Größe 50 x 30 cm 

Sitzhöhe verstellbar 38 - 50 cm

Tragkraft 115 kg

Gewicht 1,79 kg
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Badebænk 302050  Sgabello da doccia 302050

Formålsbeskrivelse
Badebænken (billede A) bruges som siddehjælp
under brusebadet. Bænken har en aluminums-
ramme med højdeindstillelige ben og et form-
støbt sæde af hvidt plastik.

Vigtige sikkerhedshenvisninger
Badebænken må kun benyttes  til  det  oplyste
formål. Stil Dem ikke op på bænken, som kun
må benyttes siddende. Vær opmærksom på, at
benene skal være indstillet i samme højde. Må
kun anvendes på et fadt stabilt underlag. Tjek
stabiliteten før brug.

Montage og betjening
Badebænken samles ved at montere de 2 ben i
krydsfeltet  på  undersiden  af  bænken.  Monter
først det ben, hvor undersiden af tværstangen
er klemt fad på midten, ved at skrue 2 af de i
alt  5 skruer og spændeskiver fast  (billede B).
Montér dernæst det andet ben på tværs af det
første, så samlingen i krydset passer og skru de
sidste  3  skruer  fast.  Indstil  højden  så  den
passer  til  brugeren  ved  at  aktivere
trykknapperne  på  benene.  Træk  og  drej  på
benet  indtil  trykknappen  klikker  ind  i  det
ønskede hul. Gentages for alle 4 ben indtil den
ønskede højde opnås. Vær opmærksom på at
alle ben bliver indstillet til samme højde (billede
C)

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse 
Snavs kan normalt  aftørres med en klud med
mildt sæbevand. Der må ikke anvendes stærkt
basiske rengøringsmidler. 

Tekniske data

Dimension 50 x 30 cm 

Sæde højde indstilling 38 - 50 cm

Max. brugervægt 115 kg

Produktets vægt 1,79 kg

Destinazione d'uso
Lo sgabello da doccia Mobilex (immagine A) è
concepito  per  poter  fare  la  doccia  stando
seduti.  Lo  sgabello  ha  un  telaio  in  alluminio
color argento ed una seduta in plastica bianca.

Avvisi per la sicurezza
Utilizzare il prodotto solo se in perfetto stato e
solo  per  l'uso  consentito.  Non  montare  sullo
sgabello, è concepito solo per sedersi.  Ponete
attenzione che i 4 piedini siano registrate tutti
alla stessa altezza.

Montaggio ed uso
I  piedini  sono forniti  distaccati  dalla seduta e
devono essere montati. Per fare ciò procedete
come  segue:  Girate  la  seduta  con  la  parte
inferiore  rivolta  verso  l'alto.  Ora  prendete  il
tubo  porta-piedini  che  ha  lo  schiacciamento
centrale  e  ponetelo  negli  incavi  predisposti
(immagine  B).  Fissatelo  ai  lati  esterni  con  2
delle 5 viti. In seguito ponete il rimanente tubo
porta-piedini  in modo incrociato  sopra l'alto e
fssatelo con le rimanenti 3 viti. Controllate che
i 2 tubi siano fssati bene e non abbiano gioco.
Girate  lo  sgabello  e  registrate  i  4  piedini
all'altezza  desiderata  facendo  attenzione  che
tutti  quattro  i  piedini  siano  posizionati  alla
stessa  altezza  e  che  i  4  pulsantini  di
regolazione siano usciti ed entrati stabilmente
nella loro sede (immagine C). Lo sgabello ora è
pronto all'uso.

Pulizia e manutenzione
Usare  un  panno  morbido  solo  con  detergenti
comuni e neutri. Non usare solventi o abrasivi!

Dati tecnici

Dimensione 50 x 30 cm 

Altezza seduta regolabile 38 - 50 cm

Portata max. 115 kg

Peso del prodotto 1,79 kg
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Declaration of Conformity (CE)
The company Mobilex A/S, Grønlandsvej 5, 8660 Skanderborg, Denmark, declares that the:

Mobilex shower bench
Item no. 302050

is designed and made in accordance with the technical documentation which conforms to the 
following basic requirements: 

 EU Council Directive 93/42/EEC for medical equipment

Warranty terms
Mobilex A/S ofers 24 months of warranty for damages caused by errors in production. The warranty is
not valid by not-intended use of the product. Parts subject to normal wear are not covered by the
warranty, unless wear is caused by a manufacturing error. In the event of damage, please notify your
dealer. The warranty does not cover transport costs, injury or other damages possibly related to a
malfunction of the product.

Lars Nygaard
Managing Director
Mobilex A/S

Skanderborg, 22-03-2018 ................................................
signature

Example of the product label
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